
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 0113 395 1712 
 

  
West North West Area Leader: Jane 
Maxwell 
Tel: 33 67858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Council Chambers, Pudsey Town Hall on 

Wednesday, 12th March, 2014 at 1.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

A Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 
J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 
R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
M Coulson - Pudsey; 
J Jarosz - Pudsey; 
R Lewis - Pudsey; 

 
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 
D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 
J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

 
Co-optees 

 
Rev Paul Ayers - Faith Representative 
Claire Turnbull - Pudsey 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing 
[...]
 

13 - 
18 

10   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey 

 WELLBEING FUND REPORT 
 
To receive the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens & Communities) the report 
provides Members with an update on the budget 
position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2013/14.The 
report highlights the current position of the small 
grants and skips and those grants and skips that 
have been received or approved since the last 
meeting. It also provides an update on the Youth 
Activity Fund.  
 
The report informs Members of the Wellbeing 
Revenue Budget available for allocation in 2014/15 
and projects for consideration and approval from 
the Wellbeing Revenue Budget allocation for 
2014/15.  
 

19 - 
50 

11   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey 

 NEW LOCALITY SERVICES AND 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE 2014/15 SERVICE 
LEVEL AGREEMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE 
 
To receive the report of the Locality Manager 
(West and North West Leeds) the report provides 
an update on proposed changes to the operating 
model and structure of the Environmental Action 
Service Locality Teams to deliver zonally based 
services. It outlines the reasons for these changes 
and the process for agreeing them. It also 
describes the process for developing the Service 
Level Agreements with Area Committees for 
2014/15.  
 

51 - 
64 

12   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey 

 CHILDREN'S SERVICES AREA COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services, the report provides Members with a 
comprehensive set of children’s information.  
 

65 - 
76 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th March, 2014 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Jarosz in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, D Blackburn, 
A Carter, M Coulson, J Hardy, R Lewis and 
R Wood 

 
 
 

50 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

51 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no resolutions to exclude the public as there were no members of 
the public present. 
 

52 Late Items  
There were no late items. However, supplementary information was 
presented to Committee Members, relating to item 13 Wellbeing Fund Update 
Report (minute 62 refers). 
 

53 Declaration of Interests  
No were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared to the meeting, however 
in relation to item 13 Councillor Carter drew the Committee’s attention to the 
fact that he was Chair of Farsley Live at Home Scheme (Minute 62 refers). 
 

54 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies were received from Councillor Marjoram and Co-optee Rev. Paul  
Ayres. 
 

55 Open Forum  
The Chair invited Jill Wildman to speak as part of the open forum. 
 
Jill Wildman introduced herself to the Area Committee as the Head of Service 
for Housing Management West. She gave the Members brief history of her 
career background. She informed Members that she had only recently been 
put in post and was currently arranging one to one meetings with all the Ward 
Members to discuss and understand the issues of the area.    
 

56 Minutes - 30th October 2013  
RESOLVED -That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 30th 
October 2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

57 Minutes - Area Chairs Forum - 4th October 2013  
Minutes of the Area Chairs Forum for the meeting held on 4th October 2013 
were noted by the Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th March, 2014 

 

Members asked about a report on the Community Committees which had 
been circulated at a more recent Area Chairs Forum. The Area Leader West 
North West gave a brief overview of the report and told Members that 
consultation was still ongoing. 
 
Members briefly discussed issues arising from the report
[...]
lice Programme of Change 
 

3.1 In June 2013 West Yorkshire Police initiated a Programme of Change strategy, to 
improve Force performance and transform the way services are delivered by 
reducing demand and thereby support the delivery of policing.  Embedded within the 
strategy is a commitment from West Yorkshire Police to work more closely with 
Partners to deliver the outcomes set out in the West Yorkshire Police and Crime 
Plan. 
 

3.2 The transformation programme aims to build on existing, and develop new working 
arrangements, through potential co-location opportunities for Police and Partner 
resources to deliver a more integrated service provision.  At the heart of this is the 
goal of ensuring communities are safe and feel safer. 
 

3.3 Superintendent Mabs Hussain will update the Area Committee on the progress of the 
Programme of Change and what this might look like for the Outer West Area. 

 
Place-based name for the new Outer West Community Committee 

 
3.4 Members are asked to consider and agree on a place-based name for their new 

community committee at their Area Committee meeting, so that the new committees 
can be formally constituted at the council’s AGM on 9 June 2014. The following 
suggestions have been made to stimulate discussion: 

 

• Pudsey & West Community Committee 

• Community Committee for Calverley & Farsley, Farnley & Wortley, Pudsey 

• Calverley & Farsley, Farnley & Wortley, Pudsey Community Committee 

• Pudsey Community Committee (including Calverley & Farsley, Farnley & 
Wortley) 

 
Environment Sub Group 
 

3.5 The Outer West Environmental Sub Group continues to meet to monitor the Service 
Level Agreement and identify relevant environmental issues. Leaf clearing will be the 
main priority for the remainder of the year and work will be undertaken with 
Continental Landscapes.  
 
 

Page 14



 

 

Fly tipping 
 
3.6 There have been recent reports of fly tipping near Woodhall Lane near the Blue Pig 

public house thro
[...]
£5,000 

CCTV Maintenance and Monitoring Leeds Watch £30,000 £30,000 

Cow Close Community Corner Armley Juniors £19768 £19,768 

Pudsey Wellbeing Centre Love Pudsey £15,800 £15,800 

Business support Local - phase 2 Ahead Partnership £21,050 £21,050 

Total Value of Applications Recommended for Consideration £182,080 

 
 

3.13 Youth Activity Fund 
 
3.14 In 2013/14, the Outer West Area Committee received a sum of £23,218 Youth 

Activity Fund.  This fund is to commission sports and cultural activity for young 
people age 8-17. The Area Support Team is currently working with the clusters to 
identify projects to be commissioned through the Youth Activity fund. 

 
3.15 The current balance for the Youth Activities Fund is £11,968. Table 5 below 

outlines the Youth Activity Fund applications for 2013/14 that have been received 
and Table 6 outlines project applications received for 2014/15. 

 
3.16 The new allocation for the Outer West Area Committee budget that is ring-fenced 

for youth activities is £46,435 in 2014/15. 
 
 
 

  

Page 23



 

6 
 

 
Table 5: Youth Activity Fund Applications 2013/14 

 

Project Name Organisation /Department Amount 
Approved 

Creative Writing through 
Illustration 

Pudsey Cluster £380  
Appendix 3 

Jamie Jones Buchanan 
(JJB) Camp 

Pudsey Cluster £3,900 
Appendix 4 

Multi Sports Camp 
 

Pudsey Cluster £1,180 
Appendix 5 

Holiday youth activities 
 

Armley Juniors project 4 young 
people 

£4,000 
Appendix 6 

Total 
 

£9,460 

 
3.17 If members agree to the above projects in Table 5 the remaining budget for 

Youth Activity Fund for 2013/14 will be £2,508.   
 

Table 6: Youth Activity Fund Applications 2014/15 
 
 

Project Name Organisation /Department Amount 
Approved 

Breeze Friday Night 
Project 

LCC Breeze Team £9,139 
Appendix 7 

Multi-Sport Holiday Camp 
 

LCC Sports Development £1,726 
Appendix 8 

The works - sunshine  
indoors 

LCC Sports Development £2,380 
Appendix 9 

Total 
 

£13,245 

 
3.18 If 
[...]


aspirations in young people. 

 
 

Area Support Team Comments 

• The Area support Team have requested further information on which school they are intending on 

working for the outer west. 

• The Area Committee may consider funding this application from the Youth Activity Fund 

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Locality Manager (West and North West Leeds) 

Report to West Leeds (Outer) Area Committee 

Date: 12th March 2014 

Subject: New Locality Services and Development of the 2014/15 Service Level Agreement 
and Performance Update 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Calverley & Farsley 
Farnley & Wortley 
Pudsey 
 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides an update on: 

1. Proposed changes to the operating model and structure of Environmental Action Service 

Locality Teams to deliver zonally based services. It outlines the reasons for these proposals 

and the process for agreeing them. It also describes the process for developing the Service 

Level Agreements (SLAs) with Area Committees for 2014/15, and, 

2. Performance against the Service Level Agreement (SLA) between West Leeds (Outer) Area 

Committee and the West-North West Environmental Locality Team. This report covers the 

period from 1st July 2013 to 31st January, 2014 – information is attached at Appendix A.  

Recommendations 

1 That West Leeds  (Outer) Area Committee: 

• Note and comment on the proposals for a new working model for Locality Team 
services. 

• Agree the approach to consulting on proposals for changes to the Locality Team 
operating model, the priorities within the SLA for 2014/15 and proposals for future 
waste management arrangements 

Report author:  Jason Singh 

Tel:  378 2150 

Agenda Item 11

Page 51



• Note and comment on the performance of the West-North West Locality Team since 

July 2013 and,  

• Provide guidance and direction to service delivery as necessary. 

 
2 Purpose of this report 

3 This report provides an update on proposed changes to the operating model and structure of 
Environmental Action Service Locality Teams to deliver zonally based services. It outlines the 
reasons for these changes and the process for agreeing them. It also describes the process 
for developing the Service Level Agreements with Area Committees for 2014/15 

4 Background information 

4.1 Executive Board approved revisions to the Area Committee Function Schedules to include a 
new delegated responsibility for Street Cleansing & Environmental Enforcement Services in 
March 2011. The delegation makes clear the responsibility of Area Committees to negotiate, 
develop and approve a SLA with the service that achieves, as a minimum, the service 
standards set by Executive Board. The SLA should determine the principles of deployment of 
the available resources by:  

• the identification of priorities for service delivery annually (both geographical and 
in terms of types of services delivered) 

• the agreement of the most appropriate approaches to be taken to achieve local 
environmental cleanliness and quality. 

4.2 The delegation of environmental services to Area Committee means that service resources, 
mainly staffing, are now devolved. Resources are organised into three wedge based teams 
for East North-East, South South-East and West North-West, aligned to new Locality Teams. 
The SLA sets out the detail of the resources which will be allocated to the Area Committees. 
The annual SLA for the Inner South Area Committee was agreed on 19th June 2013.  

5 Main issues 

5.1 Background to the changes to the Locality Operating Model 

5.1.1
[...]
ook ward level workshops to 
develop priority areas for improvement. Since then, these areas have not been reviewed 
and several have now improved to the point where no further action is necessary.  

5.3.2 In addition the development and agreement of zonal resource allocations work will also be 
required to support the next phase of fortnightly black bin collections in parts of wet and 
north west Leeds where this has not yet been rolled out. Several areas will not be put onto 
fortnightly black bin collections and consultation with Elected Members is needed to ensure 
agreement about both the areas to be excluded and the approach to future collections in 
those areas.  

5.3.3 We therefore propose to undertake ward-based workshop sessions in April, May and June 
to cover three main issues: 

• Review SLA priority areas; 

• Consult on proposals for final zones, resources in each zonal area based on an 
analysis of need; and, 

• Consult on proposals for future waste management arrangements for areas where 
fortnightly black bin collections will not be implemented.  

 

5.3.4 The results of this consultation will then be shared with the area committee’s sub-group 
before sign-off by the Area Committee.  

6  Corporate Considerations 

6.1   Consultation and Engagement  

6.1.1 Initial consultation on the above has been undertaken with the Outer West Environmental 
Sub-group of the Area Committee.   

6.2  Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

6.2.1 A key principle of locality working and the Service Level Agreement is a focus on delivering 
the best outcome for residents across the area, so that the streets and neighbourhoods in 
which they live are of an acceptably clean standard. This principle underpins equality and 
community cohesion, seeking to bring neighbourhoods with poor environmental quality, up 
to an acceptable standard, whilst improving all areas of Leeds.  

6.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 

6.3.1 The delegation of environmental services to Area Committees, via an approved Service 
Level Agreement, will significantly contribute towards the Stronger Leeds section of the new 
Safer & Stronger Communities Plan 2011-15.  By delivering services at an Area Committee 
level, the priority to ‘ensure that local neighbourhoods are clean’ will be much more 
achievable. 

6.4   Resources and Value for Money  

6.4.1 There are no resource implications.  

6.5   Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

Page 55



6.5.1 There are no legal implications. 

6.5.2 The report contains no information that is deemed exempt or confidential. 

6.6   Risk Management 

6.6.1 There are no risk management implications within this report.  

7   Conclusions 

7.1 Whilst good progress has been made to improve delegated services over the last two 
years, for a number of reasons as outlined, we now propose to change the operating model 
for Locality Teams. This change will deliver a more flexible, local driven service and build 
upon the good work so far.  

7.2 We need to make sure that any changes are developed in consultation with local Elected 
Members and therefore recommend that a ward-based workshop approach is taken to do 
this effectively.  

 

8  Recommendations 

8.1   That West Leeds (Outer) Area Committee: 

• Note and comment on the proposals for a new working model for Locality Team 
services. 

• Agree the approach to consulting on proposals for changes to the Locality Team 
operating model, the priorities within the SLA for 2014/15 and proposals for future 
waste management arrangements 

• Note and comment on the performance of the West-North West Locality Team since 

July 2013 and,  

• Provide guidance and direction to service delivery as necessary. 

 
 

9   Background documents1  

7.1 None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years f
[...]
icies and city priorities 

4.3.1 A significant proportion of the information included in this report relates to the city 
priorities for children and young people and the outcomes contained in the CYPP.  
The area committee summary sheets currently being developed build on wider 
priorities and the Children’s Services obsessions, and incorporate locally-agreed 
priorities. 

4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.1 Families First is a payment by results scheme.  For every family ‘turned around’, 
the local authority can claim additional payments if successful across the full 
range of indicators. 

4.5 Legal implications, access to information and call in 

Page 68



 

5 

 

4.5.1 This report is not eligible for call in, due to being a Council function. 

4.6 Risk management 

4.6.1 There are no risk management implications in this report.  The priorities reflected 
in this report are monitored through Leeds City Council performance and, where 
appropriate, risk management processes. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 Not applicable, as this report is information based. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Discuss whether local priorities may be required in addition to the Children’s 
Services obsessions, to be agreed between the local lead member for Children’s 
Services and the area head of targeted services.  These priorities may include a 
focus on a specific element of one of the obsessions. 

6.2 Members are recommended to use the basic need workshops to provide local 
intelligence for consideration in school place planning and to instruct officers on 
improved methods of member engagement in school place planning. 

6.3 Promote the use of the igen centre on Eastgate, and the Leeds Pathways 
website, to NEET young people and their families, so igen are aware which 18 
and 19 year olds are claiming out of work benefits and are eligible to receive 
support, so that young people’s routes to employment and training is enhanced. 

7 Background documents3  

7.1 There are no backgrou
[...]
w 8 75 Outer East 100.0 - - 

Garforth 4 100 Outer East 91.3 Outer North East 8.7 

Seacroft Manston 112 47 Outer East 52.3 Inner East 47.7 

Templenewsam Halton 36 69 Outer East 87.0 Inner East 13.0 

Alwoodley 18 78 Outer North East 79.5 Inner North East 20.5 

EPOS 6 83 Outer North East 100.0 - - 

Aireborough 23 57 Outer North West 100.0 - - 

Horsforth 10 50 Outer North West 100.0 - - 

Otley/Pool/Bramhope 6 50 Outer North West 100.0 - - 

Ardsley & Tingley 10 80 Outer South 100.0 - - 

Morley 27 52 Outer South 100.0 - - 

Rothwell 21 62 Outer South 100.0 - - 

Farnley 30 63 Outer West 91.2 Inner West 8.8 

Pudsey 31 55 Outer West 96.2 Inner West 3.8 
 

P
age 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 29th January 2014
	8 Minutes - Area Chairs Forum -20th January 2014
	9 Area Update Report
	10 Wellbeing Fund Report
	Appendix 1
	App2 Project List
	App3 PS_Creative Writing
	App 4 PS_Easter Camp
	App5 PS_Multi-sports Camp
	App 6 PS_Holiday Activities
	App7 PS_Breeze Friday Night Project
	App 8 PS_Multi sports Holiday Camp
	App9 PS_The Works - sunshine indoors

	11 New Locality Services and Development of the 2014/15 Service Level Agreement and Performance Update
	march 2014 - Outer West Appendix A

	12 Children's Services area committee update report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th June, 2014 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Jarosz in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, D Blackburn, 
A Carter, M Coulson, J Hardy, R Lewis, 
J Marjoram and R Wood 

 
 
 

64 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

65 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no resolutions to exclude the public as there were no members of 
the public present. 
 

66 Late Items  
There was one late item to the agenda the report of the City Solicitor for 
Dates, Times and Venues report, minute 76 refers. Supplementary 
information was received by the Members of the Area Committee in relation to 
item 10, minute 73 refers. 
 

67 Declaration of Interests  
No declarations of interest were received at this point of the meeting. 
However, declarations of interest were received from Cllrs Jarosz and Wood 
in relation to item 10 as Board members of Pudsey Wellbeing Centre and Cllr 
Jarosz’ husband is a volunteer at the Centre. Minute 76 refers. 
 

68 Apologies for Absence  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

69 Open Forum  
No members of the public had attended the meeting. 
 

70 Minutes - 29th January 2014  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th January 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

71 Minutes - Area Chairs Forum -20th January 2014  
Minutes of the Area Chairs Forum for the meeting held on 20th January 2014 
were noted by the Area Committee. 
 

72 Area Update Report  
The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
informed the Members of the progress against the Area Support Team work 
programme for Outer West Leeds and local contributions to Council priorities. 
  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th June, 2014 

 

The Area Committee received a presentation from Inspector Steve Williamson 
in relation to ‘Leeds District Programme of Change New Operating Model’. 
  
The inspector informed of the Committee on a number of issues including:- 

•         Increased performance and productivity 

•         The protection of frontline services 

•         Flexible operating structures with more PCSO’s 

•         11 Safer Neighbourhood Teams working together to improve 
operating at a local level 

•         The appointment of Inspector Dan Wood for the Outer West Leeds 
area would be based at Pudsey Police Station. 

•         Cells at Pudsey Police Station would remain, with consultation on 
going in relation to their use in the future. 

•         Pudsey Police Station to be used as a co-location building offering 
space to work for partners. 

•         Use of the Armley Community Hub for co-location working with 
partners. 

  
The Area Community Safety Co-ordinator drew Members attention to a 
Partnership Event to be held on 26th March 2014. The event is to look at 
closer working for all partners including looking at buildings which could be 
used for co-location working. 
  
The Area Committee discussed all the issues presented to them welcoming 
the increase in PCSO’s and suggesting some locations for co-location 
working. 
  
The report asked Members to consider and agree on a place-based name for 
their new Community Committee. The following suggestions had been made 
to stimulate discussion: 

•         Pudsey and West Community Committee 

•         Community Committee for Calverley & Farsley,Farnley & Wortley, 
Pudsey 

•         Calverley & Farsley, Farnley & Wortley, Pudsey Community 
Committee 

•         Pudsey Community Committee (including Calverley & Farsley, Farnley 
& Wortley) 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th June, 2014 

 

  
RESOLVED – That the Area Committee 

•         Noted the contents of the report 

•         Received the presentation from Inspector Williamson 

•         Proposed that Area Support Team in consultation with Members 
decide on the Community Committee name and bring to the meeting 
on 4th June 2014. 

73 Wellbeing Fund Report  
The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
provided the Area Committee with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund 2013/14 and the current position of the Small Grants and 
skips that have been received or approved since the last meeting. The report 
also provided Members with an update on projects for consideration and 
approval from the Wellbeing Revenue Budget allocation for 2014/15. 
Supplementary information had been tabled for Members consideration. 
Minute 66 refers  
  
Members discussed funding issues in relation to; 

•         Calverley, Farsley and Pudsey in Bloom,  

•         Leeds Watch CCTV costs,  

•         Christmas Lights for Calverley, Farsley and Pudsey. 

  
Co-optee Rev. Ayres arrived at 13:43 during this item 
  
A number of Project organisers had been invited to attend the Committee to 
inform members on the work that the organisations do and how they would 
look to spend funds provided by the Wellbeing Fund 2014/15. 
  
Presentations were heard from; 

•         Cow Close Community Corner 

•         The Area Community Safety Co-ordinator and Inspector Steve 
Williamson regarding the Target Hardening (CASAC)  and burlary and 
Number Plate Theft initiative projects 

•         Pudsey Wellbeing Centre 

•         Ahead Partnership 

  
Cllrs Jarosz and Wood declared an interest in Pudsey Wellbeing Centre as 
Members of the Board and also Cllr Jarosz’ husband volunteers at the centre. 
Minute 67 refers 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th June, 2014 

 

  
Members discussed the merits of each project and sought clarification on 
specific issues from the presenters. 
  
Cllr Hardy left the meeting at 13:52 during this item. 
  
The Committee also considered the following applications for Youth Activity 
Fund 2013/14: 
  

Project Name Organisation/Department Amount requested 

Creative Writing 
through Illustration 

Pudsey Cluster £380  

Jamie Jones Buchanan 
(JJB) Camp 

Pudsey Cluster £3,900 

Multi Sports Camp Pudsey Cluster £1,180 

Holiday Youth Activities Armley Juniors project 4 
young people 

£4,000 

  
Members were reminded that the application for Jamie Jones Buchan (JJB) 
Camp had been agreed to be taken by delegated decision at the meeting held 
no 29th January 2014 due to limited timescales. 
  
The Committee also considered the following applications for Youth Activity 
Fund 2014/15: 

Project Name Organisation/Department Amount requested 

Breeze Friday Night 
Project 

LCC Breeze Team £9,139 

Multi-Sport Holiday 
Camp 

LCC 

Sports Development  

£1,726 

The Works – Sunshine 
indoors 

LCC 

Sports Development 

£2,380 

  
  
RESOLVED – The Area Committee resolved the following:- 
  

•         That the Calverley, Farsley and Pudsey in bloom to retain the amount 
received last year. 

•         Approved the estimated £30,000 for Leeds Watch CCTV Maintenance 
and Monitoring. 

•         Community Development project to be deferred for discussion at a 
later date 

  

Project Applicant Amount Amount 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th June, 2014 

 

Requested Approved 

Pudsey  

Christmas Lights 

Leeds Lights /  Events £10,000 £8,000 

Farsley  

Christmas Lights 

Leeds Lights / Events £3,000 £5,000 

Calverley  

Christmas Lights 

Project 2000 / Leeds 
Lights 

£1,000 £1,000 

Cow Close 
Community Corner 

Armley Juniors £19,768 £19,768 

Target Hardening 
(CASAC) 

CASAC £15,000 £10,000 

Burglary and 
Number Plate Theft 
Initiative 

West Yorkshire Police £5,000 £3,000 

Pudsey Wellbeing 
Centre 

Love Pudsey £15,800 £7,900 

Business Support 
Local – phase 2 

Ahead Partnership £21,050 £10,000 

  
Youth Activity Fund 2013/14 

Project Name Organisation/Department Amount 
requested 

Amount 
Approved 

Creative Writing 
through 
Illustration 

Pudsey Cluster £380  £380 

Jamie Jones 
Buchanan (JJB) 
Camp 

Pudsey Cluster £3,900 £3,900 

Multi Sports 
Camp 

Pudsey Cluster £1,180 £1,180 

Holiday Youth 
Activities 

Armley Juniors project 4 
young people 

£4,000 £4,000 

  
Youth Activity Fund 2014/15 

Project Name Organisation/Department Amount 
requested 

Amount 
Approved 

Breeze Friday 
Night Project 

LCC Breeze Team £9,139 £9,139 

Multi-Sport 
Holiday Camp 

LCC 

Sports Development  

£1,726 £1,726 

The Works – 
Sunshine 
indoors 

LCC 

Sports Development 

£2,380 £2,380 

  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th June, 2014 

 

  
74 New Locality Services and Development of the 2014/15 Service Level 

Agreement and Performance Update  
The report of the Locality Manager (West North West Leeds) provided the 
Area Committee with an update on the proposed changes to the operating 
model and structure of Environmental Action Service Locality Teams to 
deliver zonally based services. The report outlined the reasons for the 
proposals and the process for agreeing them.  It also described the process 
for developing the Service Level Agreements (SLA’s) with Area Committees 
for 2014/15. 
  
The report also informed Members of the performance against the SLA 
between Outer West Area Committee and the West North West 
Environmental Locality Team. The report covered the period from 1st July 
2013 to 31st January 2014.  
  
The Locality Manager informed the Area Committee of proposed ward based 
workshop sessions to take place in April, May and June to cover the following 
issues: 

•         Review SLA priority areas; 

•         Consult on proposals for final zones, resources in each zonal area 
based on an analysis of need; and  

•         Consult on proposals for future waste management arrangements for 
areas where fortnightly black bin collections will not be implemented. 

  
The Locality Manager gave the Members a brief overview of the Service 
Performance highlighting 3.2.8 and 3.2.9 of Appendix A of the submitted 
report. 
  
Members discussed the following issues contained within the submitted 
report: 

•         Dog fouling; 

•         Covert CCTV; 

•         Gulley Cleansing; and 

•         Removal of dead animals specifically horses on land located on the 
border of Calverley and Bradford. 

  
Members requested a Management Structure once all proposed changes are 
in place. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Area Committee: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th June, 2014 

 

•         Noted and commented on the proposals for a new working model for 
Locality Team services; 

•         Agreed the approach to consulting on proposals for changes to the 
Locality Team operating model, priorities within the SLA for 2014/15 
and proposals for future waste management arrangements; 

•         Noted and commented on the performance of the West North West 
Locality Team since July 2013; and  

•         Provided guidance and direction to service delivery as necessary. 

  
Cllr Marjoram left the meeting at 14:45 
  
Cllr Coulson left the room at the end of this item at 14:50 returning to the room 
at 14:53. 
 

75 Children's Services area committee update report  
  
The Children’s Services Area Update Report was presented by the Deputy 
Director of Children’s Services and the Area Head of Targeted Services – 
West North West. 
  
The report provided Members with a comprehensive set of children’s 
information with a local context.  
  
Members were informed that that the purpose of this cycle of reports was to 
understand if there were any local priorities that needed to be highlighted in 
future reports. 
  
Members were informed that the figures for NEET (Not in Education, 
Employment or Training) had risen. The Deputy Director explained to the 
Committee that NEET figures were now collated differently which prompted 
discussion on how young people are categorised. Members were informed 
about igen and the Pathways website which offered support for 18 and 19 
year olds who were eligible for benefits.   
  
The Deputy Director of Children’s Services informed the Area Committee that 
he had met Cllr D Blackburn, local lead member for Children’s Services to 
discuss the obsession priorities for the local area. 
  
The Area Committee discussed issues raised in the report including: 

•         Families First programme 

•         Clusters 

•         Attendance 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th June, 2014 

 

•         Ofsted inspections 

  
RESOLVED – That the Area Committee 

•         Lead Member for Children’s Services to discuss with the Area Head of 
Targeted Services additional local priorities to the Children’s Services 
Obsessions. 

•         Use the basic need workshop to provide local intelligence for 
consideration in school place planning and to instruct officers on 
improved methods of member engagement in school planning. 

•         Promote the use of igen centre on Eastgate and the Leeds Pathways 
website, to NEET young people and their families will therefore be 
aware of which 18 and 19 year olds are claiming out of work benefits 
and are eligible to receive support. This will ensure that young people’s 
routes to employment and training is enhanced. 

76 Dates, Times and Venue Report  
This item was submitted to the agenda as a late item after approval of the 
Chair and Vice Chair. Minute 66 refers 
The report of the City Solicitor requested Members considered the options 
detailed within the report and to agree the Committee’s proposed meeting 
schedule for the 2014/15 municipal year, so that it could be included in the 
Council diary for 2014/15. 
  
The report also requested Members to consider as to whether they wished to 
change the Committee’s current meeting and venue arrangements or request 
amendments to such arrangements. 
  
Members were requested to consider and agree the proposed date for the 
meeting on the 4th June 2014 scheduled to elect a Chair for the 2014/15 
municipal year.  
  
Members briefly discussed the issues within the report. 
  
RESOLVED- That the Area Committee 

•         Agreed the dates and times as proposed: 

o   Wednesday 9th July 2014 at 1pm 

o   Wednesday 8th October 2014 at 1pm 

o   Wednesday 28th January 2015 at 1pm 

o   Wednesday 25th March 2015 at 1pm 

•         Agreed that Pudsey Town Hall will be the venue for the meetings 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 4th June, 2014 

 

•         Agreed that the election of Chair will take place on Wednesday 4th 
June 2014 in Pudsey Town Hall at 1pm.   


